

FILED

MAR 10 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 29335-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

AARON DOYLE,

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

HALEY TAYLOR, PEGGY GRAY, and ROBERT GRAY,

Defendants,

and

BRIAN CHASE,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT AARON
DOYLE and CROSS-APPELLANT AARON DOYLE'S OPENING
BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL

GARTH LOUIS DANO
Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

Garth Louis Dano
Attorney at Law
DANO GILBERT
100 East Broadway Avenue
Moses Lake, Washington 98837
Tel. (509) 764-8426
garthdano@yahoo.com

FILED

MAR 10 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 29335-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

AARON DOYLE,

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

HALEY TAYLOR, PEGGY GRAY, and ROBERT GRAY,

Defendants,

and

BRIAN CHASE,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT AARON
DOYLE and CROSS-APPELLANT AARON DOYLE'S OPENING
BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL

GARTH LOUIS DANO
Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

Garth Louis Dano
Attorney at Law
DANO GILBERT
100 East Broadway Avenue
Moses Lake, Washington 98837
Tel. (509) 764-8426
garthdano@yahoo.com

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	5
II.	CROSS-APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	8
	<i>Assignments of Error</i>	<i>8</i>
	<i>Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....</i>	<i>9</i>
III.	RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
	A. The Defendants’ Anti-Harassment Petitions	10
	B. The Underlying Defamation Suit.....	11
	C. Doyle Motion to Protective Order	11
	D. The September 18, 2009 Order to Return Property	12
	E. Defendants’ Removal to Federal Court	13
	F. The Order to Show Cause for Contempt.....	13
	G. The Hearing on Doyle’s Motion for Contempt.....	15
	H. Chase’s Conflicting Declaration And Testimony Regarding His Willful Disobedience.....	15
	I. Computer Fraud and Abuse Suit Against Chase.....	16
	J. The Court’s Refusal To Hear The Contempt Based On The Removal To Federal Court	19
	K. The Second Order to Show Cause for Contempt.....	20
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
V.	ARGUMENT.....	23
	A. The Court has the Inherent Power to Punish for Contempt.....	23
	B. This Court need only conclude the Trial Court had Jurisdiction over Chase Committed his Acts of Contempt	23
	1. A Finding of Contempt Stands Even If The Law was Applied Inappropriately or Erroneously, or the Court Order is Later Deemed Invalid.....	24
	2. The Trial Court Retained Jurisdiction Over The Contempt Action. The Federal Court Dismissed The Case Without Prejudice, And The Court, At The Request Of The Parties, And The Parties Specifically Agreed The Matter Be Returned To The State Trial Court	

In Order To Pursue The Contempt Against Chase.....	25
3. The Court Has The Inherent Authority To Control The Discovery Process And The Parties, Including Their Attorneys, And With That Inherent Authority, Has The Right To Order Parties To Return Documents.....	28
4. Chase’s Appeal is Barred By the Collateral Bar Rule	30
C. The Trial Court’s September 18, 2009 And October 21, 2009 Orders Were Anything But Ambiguous	33
D. The Trial Court’s Oral Orders Were Enforceable.....	35
E. There Was No Evidence To Support The Trial Court’s Finding That Doyle Only Incurred \$1,000.00 In Attorney Fees.....	36
VI. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. American Land Research</i> , 95 Wn.2d 841, 631 P.2d 930 (1981)	32
<i>Belden v. Stott</i> , 150 Ohio St. 393, 83 N.E.2d 58 (1948)	35
<i>Blanchard v. Golden Age Brewing Co.</i> , 188 Wash. 396, 423-424	23
<i>Brenner v. Leake</i> , 46 Wash. App. 852, 854-855	34
<i>Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d at 370	30
<i>Detention of Broer v. State</i> , 93 Wash. App. 852, 863, 957 P.2d 281 (1998)	32
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418, 451-452, 31 S.Ct. 492, 55 L.Ed. 797 (1911)	27
<i>Gonzales v. Surgidev</i> , 120 N.M. 151, 899 P.2d 594, 600 (1995)	29
<i>Hahn v. Boeing Co.</i> , 95 Wash.2d 28, 34, 621 P.2d 1263 (1980)	29
<i>In re Firestorm 1991</i>	28
<i>In re Marriage of James</i> , 79 Wn. App. 436, 903 P.2d 470 (1995)	32
<i>In re MB.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 425, 3 P.3d 780 (2000)	33
<i>Mead School District No. 354 v. Mead Education Association</i> , 85 Wn.2d 278, 534 P.2d 561 (1975)	31
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 364, 369-70, 679 P.2d 353 (1984)	30
<i>State ex rel. Curtiss v. Erickson</i> , 66 Wash. 639, 120 P. 104 (1912)	35
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 36 N.M. 258, 13 P.2d 557 (1932)	35
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 103 Wash. App. 29, 45, 9 P.3d 858 (2000)	32
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wash. App. 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000)	28
<i>Rollins v. Commonwealth</i> , 211 Va. 438, 177 S.E.2d 639 (1970)	35
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258, 309-310, 67 S.Ct. 677 (1947)	32

Statutes

Chapter 7.21	30, 32
RCW 2.28.010	23
RCW 2.28.010(2)-(3)	28
RCW 7.21.030(3)	35
RPC 3.3(a)(1)	29
RPC 3.4(a)	29
RPC 3.4(c)	29
RPC 8.4(a)	29
RPC 8.4(c)	29

Other Authorities

17 AM.JUR.2d, Contempt § 113	35
